COMMON COUNCIL

Council Chamber,

Ann Arbor, Mich.,
April 10, 1919,

Regular session.

Meeting called to order by the
president. Present: Ald. Sugden,
Heusel, Huss, Mayer, Henderson,
Prochnow, Donelly, Hauser, Spathelf,
Freeman, MacGregor, Lutz, Pres.
Reichert, 13. Absent: Ald. Markey,
Sink, 2. Minutes of previous meeting

approved.

From Board of Public Works.

Communication from Hoover Steel
Ball Co., requesting that Hoover ave.
be graded, drained and &raveled, re-
ceived and referred to Council on mo-
tion of Mr. Scott with recommenda-
tion that petition be granted.

(Council action).

Referred to Street committee.

(From Board).

Mr. Thomas Hession informed
Board that he would enter into con-
tract to construct curb and gutter on
Lawrence st. according to his proposal

presented to Board Sept. 4, 1918, at
76¢c per lineal foot.

Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that
Board recommends to Council that

contract be awarded to Mr. Hession.

(Council action).

Moved Dby Ald. Donnelly, that
recommendation of Board be con-
curred in.

‘Adopted by the
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,
Mayer, Henderson, Prochnow, Don-
nelly, Hauser, Spathelf, Freeman,
MacGregor, Lutz, Pres. Reichert, 13.
Nays, none.

(IF'rom Board).

Moved by Mr. Scott, that Board re-
quests Council for permission to ad-
vertise for bids for tractor and that
the Board deems it advisable to make
such purchase.

(Council action.)

Moved by Ald. MacGregor, that re-
quest of Board to advertise for bids
he granted.

Adopted by the
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,
Mayer, Henderson, Prochnow, Don-
nelly, Hauser, Spathelf, TFreeman,
MacGregor, L.utz, Pres. leichert, 13.
Nays, none.

(From Board).

following vote:

following vote:

City Engineer resented plans and
specifications, approved by State
Highway Commission, for proposed
pavement on Jackson ave. from
Huron st. to city limits.

Moved by Mr. Hutzel, that the
plans and specifications be approved
and recommended to Council for

adoption,

APRIL. 10, 1919. 289

(Council action).

By Ald. Heusel: Resolved, that the
plans, specifications and approximate
estimate of cost of paving Jackson
ave., from Huron st. to city limits, as
presented by the Board of Public
Works be and the same are hereby
approved and accepted, and the Board
of Public Works is hereby authorized
to advertise for bids for and proceed
with the construction of said pave-
ment.

Resolved, further, that the con-
struction of said pavement is hereby
deemed and declared to be a neces-
sary public improvement.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,
Mayer, Henderson, Prochnow, Don-
nelly, Hauser, Spathelf, Freeman,
MacGregor, Lutz, Pres. Reichert, 13.
Nays, none,.

(From Board).

City Engineer presented tabulation
of bids for Jackson ave. storm and

sanitary sewers: Engineer estimate,
$6,789.62; Wm. Eddy & Son, $6,-
364.16; A. W. Baldwin, $6,895.85; J.

(", Stewart,

$7,673.64.
Moved by Mr. Scott, that bid of

Wm. Eddy & Son being lowest, the

Board recommends to Council that

they be awarded the contract.
(Council action).

Moved by Ald. Mayer, that recom-
mendation of Board be concurred in.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,
Mayer, Henderson, Prochnow, Don-
nelly, Hauser, Spathelf, Freeman,
MacGregor, Liutz, Pres. Reichert, 13.
Nays, none.

(I'rom Board).

Moved by Mr. Hutzel, that the
Board request permission from coun-
cil to purchase oil tank, approximate-
ly 10,000 gallons, at cost not to ex-
ceed $750.00.

Moved by Ald. Heusel, that request
of Board be granted.

$7,393.60; Robht. Gwinner,

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,
Mayver, Henderson, Prochnow, Don-
nelly, Hauser, Spathelf, Freeman,
MacGregor, Lutz, Pres. Reichert, 13.
Nays, none.

(From Board).

Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that
Board request permission from coun-
cil to construct 4-inch ule drain on

Washtenaw ave., from Austin ave. to
a point about 100 feet north of Fair
Oaks Parkway.

(Council action).



290

Moved by Ald. Heusel, that request
Board be 8ranted.
Adopted by the following vote:
as, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,
vwyer, Henderson, Prochnow, Don-
lly, Hauser, Spathelf, Freeman,
wcGregor, Lutz, Pres. Reichert, 13.
VS, none.
Zommunication fromm Park Com-
ssion, relative apropriation 32,-
2.00 in park budget for enlargement
Municipal bath house and bathing
ich, received and, on motion of
1. Lutz, referred to Finance com-
ttee.
Jommunication from Federation of
arities, thanking Council for ap-
spriation for Community House, re-
ved and ordered on file.
“ommunication from Hon. Geo. W.
Ilen, acknowledging receipt of
incil action recommending legisla-
n relative governing of public ser-
e corporations, received and order-
on file.

Petitions.
Petition of Fred Osborn and Flora
Osborn for water as per contract,
eived and referred to Water com-
ttee and Water Commission, on mo-
n of Ald Lutz. :
Setition of F. W. Jahnke, et al., for
ewalk on east side of White st., be-
sen Dewey ave. and Granger ave.,

eived and referred to Sidewalk
nmittee.
Petition of Emil Golz, et. al., for

rm water sewer on W. Madison st.,
ween Fourth and Seventh sts., re-
ved and referred to Sewer conumit-

Petition of George Wahr, et. al., for
ing Ann st.. hetween Division and
.te sts., received and referred to
gineer.
Petition of Thomas M. Iden, et. al.,

oiling E. TUniversity ave., from
kland ave. to Prospect st.. and on
ughan st., from K. University ave.
feet west, received and referred to
gineer.
Zetition of Ann Arhor Dairy Co.,
al., for pavement in allev running
‘th and south between CCatherine
1 Kingsley sts., in hlock 3 north,
1ge 4 east, received and referred
Street committee and City Engi-
ar,

Committee Reports,
Finance Renort.

Contingent Fund.
. evnolds, €alary and clerk hire 8168606

i@ Grancer, salary and clerk hire 160.00
‘hert W, Crinnein, salary . oasus s . 12500
o T Sandenhnreh, =alary ...... 106660
red J. Paul, salary ... ... ....... 150.00

COMMON COUNCIL ~-APRIL 10,

1919.

I'. Leslie Feiner, salary .ceecieeo.e.e. 125.00

Julins Lohrke, salary ceieeeeeeesees 90.00
Frank B. Devine, salary .coeeveecees 83.33
R. M. Caughey, salary .....ee.v00e.. 80.00
M. E. Easterly, salary .....ceeeeeess 6300
John A. Wessinger, salary .......... 950,00
Douglas Bycraft, salary ....c.ve.00. 70,00
Ura G. Richert, salary .o.oeveevveeses 9000
John F. Blinn, salary ........ veeses 2000
M. €. Ryan salary, half month ..... 8§1.23

Total salaries for Mareh ...... . $1,457.88

Engineer Dept.

G. W. Francis, services .............% 4.20
Julius Nimz, services ....... ceeeee.. 270
W. DB. Russell, services .............. 12.38
15, It. Weeber, services .............. 8.00
IT. Marian Woodward, services ,.... 30.80

Total Engineer Dept. .......... S ST b

Fire Fund. :

Chas. Andrews, salary ..............% 66.66
Eugene Williams, salary ........... 206.35
Raiph Edwards, salary ............. 56.38
ITenry McLaren, salary c.ouieiececaee. 0348
Jacob Gwinner, salary ,........ veeas 03,48
Harley Wise, salary ....oevvvne. .. ... 51.23
Martin Noll, salary ......... R 01.23
Frank Markey, salary ...... R - i <
Herman Kruse, salary .......... wvee 0E23
Fmil Dammin, salary .............. 5123
Mat. Heininger, salary ...... ceee.ea. D123
Benj. Zahn, sqarvy ... oo ... . 01.23
Raymond Gillespie, s&lary ....o...... D1.23
Henry Maier, salavy ... ... ......... 01.23
Floyd Naylor, salary ...coeeeevno.. .. 47.55
Farl Arvold, salary ....... 6§ SRR 3 T.00
Cland Cobb, salary ....eeeeveen.. ... 47.53
Fred Novrdwman, Salny ceeeeevveenan.. 47.00
chas. Carroll, salary ... ovn oo ... 33.69
I'rank Kapp, salavy ... ovevn e, 33.69
Fire faud total salaries, half month,

MATCE & oo s v smen o ooarvs 3 pirasE 8 3 ¢ F1,005.03

7 I'olice Fund.

Thos., O'Brien, salary ....oov.vov.... 6666
Wi Aprill, salary ......... v pEmn s s D23
Gustave Meyer, =alary ...... o s 51.23
Ed. Blumbardt, salary ............. 91.23
Emanuel Sodt, salary .............. 5123
Marlend Howard, Salavy coves sesnsss  DL2S
Rohert Clark, salary ...ceeeeeecess. D1.23
Henry Harden, salary .............. 5123
IFred Sodt, salaly oieeeeverereanses DL2G
Chas. Bplitl;, sAl&EY wvun snviss s s 47.55
Joseph Gast, =alary ... .civvivenn.... 47.05
Prank Marz, salary ....veviinnene... 47.55
Police fund total salaries, half month,

Mareh ..., e e $619.15

Poor Fund.
John H. ShaJdford, =alary ..........
) Cemetery Fund.
David Staebler, salary ...... e B T0.00
Park Fund.
Dassett, salavy ......... v R125.00
Water Works Fund. .
Geo, S Vandawarker, salary ........%166.66
L. Spokes, salary ..... 166.66

£ 35.00

Ty 18

L AR IR Y

Dr. H. Lmerson, =alary ............ 5000
AW Cochiran, Saary o veeeeeeenenes 10.00
Geo. Mann, salary ... ... .. 20.00
John Lindenschmitt, salary ........ 20.00
Wirt Cornwell, salary ......... e 20000

s saeae s SR80

$45.00

Total monthly salaries
Havry Willsher, salary



COMMON COUNCIL ~—-APRIL

Leslie Bush, salary ............... 45.00
Robert Rowe, salary ...... esasan.ea 4250
Harry Warren, salary ............. 37.50
Henry Linde, salary ..c.iiceve... 5.00
John Volland, salary ...e.ccveeveees 37.00
John Schwikart, salary ......c..... 37.00
A E. Hawkes, salary ............... 42.50
Cliff Shetterly, salary ............. 50.00
Louise Malloy, salary .............. 4250
Russell Pryce, salary .......0.....00. 3250

Total semi-monthly salaries ....$457.50

Water Works Fund total salaries $910.82
Street Fund.

L. G. Bird, 1labor .........c.c..cc.uu.n. $ 1.65
William Clark, labor .............. 17.34
Ernest Hanselman, labor ........... 2.80
Conrad Heselschwerdt, labor ...... 1.40
Fmanuel Holzapfel, labor .......... 17.60
Sam. Kalmbach, labor ............. 19.22
Matt. Koch, labor ................. 15.60
James Mason, labor ................ 43.20
Julius Nimz, labor ................. 4.80
W. H. Romig, labor ............... 22.38
Adam Sclecht, labovr ............ . 26.51
Fred’k “Ulliich, IaDor .as s s comn s svem .00
Martin Walsh, labor .............. S0.80
Mike Weidman, labor ... ........... 14.00
John Weudland, labor ............. 21.13
Geo. Zeifle: 1aD0Y wessevnns samws s oo 20.88
Charles Flewelling, team ........... A7.00
W. J. Grayer, team ................ 09,80
I'red G. Henselman, team ........... 080
John . Herrst, team ............. . 1933
2. D. Hiscock, team ............... 37.72
lnhn Milles, tefIm: caes o ewen o 8 sees & e 40.53
carl Rehberg, teaAm ... cvive ivenes.os 133.78
Claud Young, team ................ R1.67
Jacob Young, team ................ 40.83
. 'S: Platt, tractor s . ceees s e G 5 Saie 5.0
. J. Snyder & Sons, tractor ....... K[R89
Street FFund total labor, ete. ... .3 208020
Contingent Fund.
Registration.
Mark B. Sugden, services ..........% 10,00
Samuel IHeusel, services .. ......... 10.00
John ITuss, Services ... ..., 10.00
Oswald Mayer, services ............. 10.00
Wi, L. Henderson, services ........ 10.040
Theo. Prochnow, services ... ........ 10.00
John W. Markey, services .......... 10.00
C'hrist, T. Donnelly, services ..... . 10.00
Oscar E. IHauser, services .......... 10,00
Geo. Spathelf, services .............. 10.00
(. C. Freeman, services ............. 10.00
John MacGregor, services ........... 10.00
(yeo. Lutz, services ............... 20.00
Laverne . Cushing, services ....... K00
Albert S, Lutz, services ............ S.00
Chas: H, Saraw; ReIvices uuz,q sawngss 8.0
J. C. Herrick, servicess ............. 8.00
Chas. A. Kapp, services ............ S.00
Channing Smith, services .. 4........ N.00
Charles L., Brooks, services ......... 16.00)
James N. Galbraith, services ....... 16.00
Geo, Tatz, Jr., services ... . ... 16.00
Maria Peel, services ................ 16.00
H. S. Pinney, services ................ 165.00
Wni, A -Seery, services ............ 100.00
Total registration ............. 365,00
Election.

Mrs, E. Seibert, labor ............ L8630

Dingman Auto Cartage Co., cartage 1200

’

10, 1919. 291
Painter’s Restaurant, meals ...... e .20
The Gillette Co., posting notices .... 15.50
The Athens Press, printing ......... 6.50
Idavis & Ohlinger, printing ....... .. 11.00
Sid W. Millard, printing ........... 20050
I. G. RReynolds, expenses paid ...... 5.30

Total election .......cviviiveinnnn. $264.80
The Detroit Edison Co., city hall,

CLOCK, ©00., cwwsn v vwan s s aeivise o $ 88.16
Washtenaw Gas Co., city hall ....... 4.23
Mich. State Tel. Co., rentals & tolls 98.73
Henry H. Wagoner, collecting gar-

bage . ucavs ww P —— 2 1 0 %) 1 ]
Emily Zeeb, SOLVICES “unvrin i 12.00
Fred L. Arner, M. D., services ..... 3.00
H. J. Abbott, P. M., postage ceeeaa 26.84
John IR. Miner, insurance ........... 10.72
Home Laundry, laundry ........... 75
Standard Oil Co., coupon books .... 20.00
Fugene Dietzgen Co., supplies ..... 9.45
Keuftel & Esser Co., supplies ....... 23.16
Ann Arbor Buick Sales Co., supplies 1.00
Eberbach & Son Co., supplies ...... 11.20
Fischer's Pharmacy, supplies ....... 1.50
Juno. C. Fischer Co., supplies ...... 26.25
The Goodyear Drug Co., supplies.. 9.25
Wni. Goodyear & Co., supplies .... 1.00
Hutzel & Co., supplies .............. 3.00
Luick Bros. & Co., supplies ....... 43.10
Quarry Drug Co., supplies ......... 2.00
Stanger I'urniture Co., supplies ..... 53.50
Toledo Doable Tread Tire Co., sup-

plies, ete., vs.s s maws s avwss sads P | 1
yeo. Wahr, supplies ............... 13.25
. II. Washington, supplies, ete. .... 6.20
The Athens Press, printing ......... 33.00
The Mayer-Schairer Co., printing, ete 64.30
The Times News Co. printing ..... 469. -LU
I’aul Korzuck, labor and material... 2377
1.. F. Zells, labor and material ...... 52.14
Thos. Hanselmann, contract ....... 328.24
Ann Arbor Furniture Repairing Co.

repairs ...... T [ e —— 3.50
A. C. Marquardt Garage, lepmra vew  18.27
Henry S. Platt, storage, ete. ....... 11.25
Frank B. DeVine, expenses paid .... 12.32

Total supplies, ete. ............ $1,952.73

Contingent Fund total including

salaries ....... 4% SRS § T § R $4,101.54

[<1re Fund.
The Detroit Edison Co., light ..8 10.87
Washtenaw Gas Co., light ete. ...... 19.21
White Swan Laundly Co., laundry.. 24.86
Ann Arhor Garage, Sllp]llleH etc. 1.50
Fire & Water Engineering Inc., sub-

seription ....... 5 R & g v v v va 000
Corwin's Grocery, supplies ......... .50
Dean & Co., Ltd., supplies ......... 15.95
Kyver & Whitker, supplies .......... 4.00
Muehlig & Schmid, supplies ....... .20
Scehumacher llud\\ are (o., suppller-; 3.6
The Machine Specialty Co., repairs.. .20
Washtenaw Architecture Iron

WoOrks; Fepairs ceosss s apses seses s o 1.25

Total supplies, ete. ......... el . 8379

I7ive Fund total inecluding sal-

ALTOT i cmsmns & oS o SRR » SR T - $1,000.82

Police Fund.
Mich. State Tel. Co., tolls .......... $ 9.00
The Western Union Telegraph Co.,

Telegram .. e e e e A0

Standard Oil Co., coupon books..... 20,00



292 COMMON COUNCIL —APRIL, 10, 1919,

Eberbach & Son Co., supplies ...... 2.20 Iract .ot iiiinieeien. es.ee... 438,00
E. G. Hoag, supplies ............... 2.40 _—
Schumacher IHardware Co., supplies 9. 10 Special Water Works fund total $7,550.22

Smith Tire Repair Co., supplies .... Park Fund.
G. E. Washington, supplies, etc..... 1 (. M. Aseltine, labor ...............¥ 21.20
Dell Keeler, repairs ........c..ovoeeue. 1.(}() Guy Barrett, labor ... ....... ... 0., 3.15
A. C. Marquardt Garage, repairs 2345 W. J. Raundel, labor ......... 55 e | 2D
Stanger Furniture Co., repairs ...... 1.25 Geo. Randel, labor ................ . 1547
Richard Wallaker, labor ...... sommws 1067
Total supplies, ete, oo .oovveron.. § 71.43 Martin Webb, labor ...... ... ....... L.00
John Ilerrst, team .. ............... 10.67
Police Fund total including sal- —
APTES mgms v oenna g ous &0 0TwE SE s 5 16 $690.58 Total labor ..... Sonn yaEas s sasmn 1100
Poor Fund. Jno. . Fischer (‘0. \ll])plli*s ....... $ 13.28
Mrs. Mabel Lloyd, Treas, Old La- Reule, Conlin, Fivgﬂ Co., supplies.. 450
dies’ Home ......... P T v.ae..$ 1200 C. E. Godfrey, cartage .......e.co.. 4.00
Wm. Goetz, supplies ................ 206
A. Lemble, supplies ... ... 22,11 Total supplies ete, ... ... el § 21.78
Steve Broussalis, supplies .......... G.6G6 -
Wm. Frey, '~uppluzs S ARl § S B 3 0 7.0 Park Fund total including salary $218.14

Ann Arbor Taxicab Co., taxi ........ 3.00 street Fund.

Total supplies ete. ......cv... ..

Poor Fund total, including sal-
ATIES 5 s womes s swens ¢ Hesn ! ]
Cemetery Fund.
E. M. Wurster, supplies, ete. ....... $ 1745
Luick Bros. & Co., supplies ........ 2.28
Total supplies, ete, ..o ow e . $ 19.73
Cemetery TFund total, including
SALATY v sommis & svanis o diai s oels ¥ & o OOITS
Sreet Lighting Fund.
The Detroit Edison Co., light .....} $1,632..29
Wm. I'. Gerstner, services .......... _"J 00
Street Lighting IFund total ...... 5] (5 :T._"i
Water Works Fund.
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies ...... .§ 9.57
C. H. Major & Co., supplies ... ..... 0
Smith Tire Repair Co., supplies 26,25
ILberbach & Son Co., supplies ...... D145
H. Mueller Mfg. Co., supplies ... ... 10.82
Crane Co., supplies ........ ... ..... 20388
Davis & Obhlinger, supplies 0.00

supplies  53.50
supplies 130

DeLaval Stcam Turbine Co.,
Electro Bleaching Gas Co.,

The Machine Specialty Co., supplies 123
Ohio & Mich, Coal Co., supplies .... "166.61
The Detroit Edison Co., light and

POWEL ittt i innnnenns ee D4837
Jas. B, Clow & Sons, supplies ,..... 197689
Mich, Central R. R. Co., freight .... 262.20
C. E. Godfrey, cartage, ete. .. ....... 25,18
J. M. Diven, services ... .. ... 15.00
Mich. State Tel. Co., services ....... 36.00
Electro Bleaching Gas Co., supplies, 7221
Harvey Stofflet, distributing hills.. 4035
Water Works Dept., expenses .. ... .. 1.71

Total supplies, ete, ... ... ... Hiﬂ DD
F. Rhodenbecker, labor ............% 26.00
A Molkentine; Jalyor w. : sesws  cpvws 7 5 ’."".HJ

Total labor ... ....................% :Hl?

Water Works Fund total, includ-

I SAIATIES was v s & v . SaremG i $4076.62

sSpecial Water \\'orl\-. Fund.

Allis-Chaliners Mfy, Co., supplies.. . %021.25

Baker & Stewart tFm'u- AMain) con-

CEHOT ooom 5 20 6 5 0 55iiina § alithos 5 5 o508 o § G004 2569.99
Baker & Stewart (Suction Main) con-

PRI compuns o ooes o & o & 5 & oo 3 Sowws & 3N 9N

Holland, Ackerman & Holland, con-

The Barrett Co., supplies ...........5 ¥ 3040
Mich. Portland Cement Co., cement, )“.-9.0"
Western Wheeled Scraper Co., sup—

plies ... o L e 9.50
Juo. C. Fischer Co., supp les oooon.. .92
IHertler Bros., supplies ... ..., . 240
Luick Bros. & Co., supplies ....... 6.5

Wm. H. L.
Schumacher

Rolide, supplies ........ 2333

Hardware Co., supplies 275

G. E. Washington, supplies, ete. 1.6G5
Ilenry S. Plati, exehange ear ...... 367.38
Mich. Central R. R. Co., freight {-').U(l
C. E. Godfrey, cartage .......c.0n.. - S0.0l)
N, Andres, reparis .. il 30
Seyvhold & Co., repairs ............. 15.90
Alfred J. Paul, express paid ... .. oy

Total SUpRlies, ELe. s« s & cwwats l 137.44

Sii'e'u-i fund total including labor $2,317.64
RECAPITULATION.

Contingent Fund ... ............. $ 4.101.54
PIYE  scowmy s annd i 8 06ui 3 o 56uis » Haiis T 1,000.82
Police . e GHO.OHN
| T 10798
CEITEIEIY™ . ¢ svgns ¢ sevees 5 oves 5 5 vaEs bt
Street Lichting .. oo en. 1,657
Water Works ... ... .. ... +.976.6
Bpecial Water Works .......... 7,000,202
PR oo moms 5 4 sonms & raes 5 5 R0 & EEs U181t
SIrect e e 211764
City Funds total .............. 11~.f_’.lm'0 i
Aun Arbor, Mich., April 163, 1919,
To the IFinance Counnill('(- of the Cowm-

Gentlemen—I have examin-
accounts  against  the
and I herehy certity
to the bhest of my

Council:
the foregoing
City of Ann Arbor,
that they are corrvect
knowledge.

ISAAC G,

nmaon
ed

REYNOLDS,

Ciy Clerk.
the Common Council:
cominittee  has

To the Honorahle,
Gentlemen—Your Finance
reviewed the foregoing report.  Warrants
for =splavics were drawn April 1, 1019, We
recommend that =ame be approved and
that wairanrts he ordercd drawn for ihe
foregoing accounts,

Goorve Lutz, John MacGregor, O,

e, Finance Committee.

Ald., Lutz moved the adoption
of the report which was adopted by
the following vote: Yeas. Ald.
Sug Heuvsel, Huss, Mayer., Hender-

R. May-

gden,


http://218.lt

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1919.

son, FProchnow, Donnelly, Hauser,

Spathelf, Freeman, MacGregor, Lutz,

Pres. Reichert, 13. Nays, none.
Fire Committee.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—In the matter
of the installation of a fire alarm sys-
tem, which matter has been under
consideration of both your Fire couu-
mittee and Fire Commission and Chief
of the Fire Department, we do not be-
lieve that the city would be justified
at this time in installing a fire alarm
system. The first unit of the system,
or the minimum amount of installa-
tion for which you could get a rate
as a third class city, would cost the
city at least ten thousand dollars. We
feel that the savings and fire insur-
ance premiums would not be sufficient
to warrant an installation of a fire
alarm system at the present time.
Respectfully submitted, John Huss, C.

F. Donnelly, Fire Committee.

Ald. Huss
report. Adopted.

By Ald. Huss: Resolved, that the
Chief of TFire Deartment be author-
ized to purchase twenty (20) caps for
the use of the men in his departmei.t.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,
Mayer, Henderson, Prochnow, Don-
nelly, Hauser, Spathelf, Freeman,
MacGregor, Lutz, Pres. Reichert, 13.
Nays, none.

Cemetery Committee.
April 10, 1919.

Honorahle Common Council, Ann
Arbor, Mich.: Gentlemen—T1 present,
here with, an approximate estimate
of $800.00 as the cost of building tool

moved the adoption of -

293

house and shelter at Fairview ceme-

tery. Plans and specifications are

on file at my office.

Respectfully submitted, Geo. H. San-
denburgh, City Engineer.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—Your Cemetery
committee herewith present plans,
specifications and approximate esti-
mate for shelter and tool house for
Fair View cemetery, and respectfully
recommend that same be approved
and the Board of Public Works in-
structed to advertise for bids.
Respectfully submitted, Geo. Spathelf,

Chris. T. Donnelly, M. .B. Sugden,

Cemetery committee.

Ald. Spathelf, moved the adoption
of the report which was adopted by

the following vote: Yeas, Ald.
Sugden, Heusel, Huss, Mayer, Hender-
son, Prochnow, Donnelly, Hauser,

Spathelf, Freeman, MacGregor, Lutz,
Pres. Reichert, 13. Nays, none.
Ordinance Committee.

Ald. Freeman presented an ordi-
dance to amend an ordinance en-
titled, ‘“An ordinance to license pub-
lic carriages, omnibuses, hacks, cabs,
automobiles, taxicabs, and to pre-
scribe the rights and duties of the
owners and drivers thereof,”” passed
August 19, 1918, approved August 21,
1918: which was given its first read-
ing by title, passed to second reading
and referred back to Ordinance com-
mittee by the following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss, Mayer,
Henderson, Prochnow, Donnelly,
Hauser, Svathelf, Freeman, Maec-
Gregor, Lutz, Pres. Reichert, 13.
Nayvs, none.

ity Fngineer’'s Office, AAim Arbor, Mich.,, Anril 1, 1919,

To the Poard of Public Works, Ann Ar bor, Michigan:

with,

the month of Marech.

Name Amount.
Fngineering and Clerical—

G. F. Sandenburgh v . csnaahans s $156.56
| T e T L R R S eSS S l(YT.r'»Q
B[R e AT 0 21 0T ) o - e e e SR i S A 43.47
. Marion Woodward .............. 67.55
e D DRI I R MRl e 30 00
el e LR T T e S e R S e 21.00
e e TR e e S St o g 14.25

Dear Sirs—I submit here-

the following report of expenditure s for work done under my direction during

C"hargeable to Amount
L T | AR R, Sy e R $116.49
3. Lorrespondeds. o o rannvnas 15.98
4. -Report, monthly .o aeheiihe 2.45
5. Committee meetings ........... 11.79
S. Information to public ........ 82.25
12. (leaning and arranging office 292
13. C(Cleaning and arranging and

improving city yards ......... 231

17. TFquinment, surveying ........ 1.52

) - Wark fer Park: Deplt-o.i.0i.. 2.04
24, Street lines and grades ....... 2027
L TRt U G S o SR SR R R.05
a8, Directing work of Dept. ...... 39.98
0. - Oiline ToadWaAYE s e oas s L4

*)92  Work for Street Dept. ........ 24.41

113. Pavements on S. and E. Uni-

VETSILY  AVEIULS: 4.k oo varbusa o 22.57

126. Tmprovement to City property,

Ronath SUVeEE i «osibon s s s s 6.88
139, Tool house at Fairview cem-

el o T R A s



294 COMMON COUNCIL —APRIL, 10, 1919
142, Jackson avenue pavement ... 20,39
144. Voting booths for Tth and bth
WHINS e w s sassmies sumie s ¢ 19.15
143. Storm and sanitary sewers on
Jack=on avenue .............. 14.32
146. Catherine, 4th  ave. .md T)e-
troit =t., pavement ........... 26.24
7. DBroadway pavement ...... e 14.96

Total ......... e CSH4043 TOtAl e ... 844043
Sewer Work— 10, Sanitary sewer maintenance..$ 45.77
G. H. Sandenburgh .......... . 210100 110 Storm sewelr maintenance ... 28.61
. Leslie Feiner ......eeieeineceas.. 1700 38, Tapgping =anitary sewers ...... 2,49
Julius Loehrke ................ i 46.03 75, Care of storm water .......... 203
St: Comm. TOIL sugen v rwmsa ¢ cmas v o s 5.1%

DOERL 5.8 iione 3bueiitie Rdnbing vaens § Semmad) 19,31 Total SR & S § WS & .8 798
Total exXpenditllreS ..o on et oie s e ine e e ian e waaa e e e :}s‘ﬁ]!i._?«l
*Chargeable to Park Dept TR — v MRS WRATERCE ¥ R Sawen @ s o a0
$Chargeable to Street DeDt. wses swmsessvwvns s sosss woiss sdaizss ¢ veman 2440

Rtespecttully submitted :

George H. %amleuhulull thv Lugineer.

Officers’ Reports.
Street Commissioner’s Report.
Ann Arbor, Mich.,, March 31, 1919,
Hon. Board of PPublic Works, Joseph L.
Arnet, President: Gentlemen—FEFollowing
is a report of the work done by the Street

Department during the month of Mareh,
1919
2-27—3-12- 3-13-26; Cleaning paved
btwt't.\, IANOL wne s swmmn ¢ aw 4 B SIS § $16G5.54
Taking care of snow, labor:
Cleaning snow from crosswalks, gut-
ters, etCy o onmmvs —_rTTTTTTY § 6248
IHauling snow from ‘\tl(‘ﬂt'\ ....... 2006
I'lowing snow from gutters ...... 5
Plowing snow from sidewalks 7. A0
Total ... . i e e F1GH.52
Griding, graveling and p.lt( hing dirt
streets. JALGE e« v o 5 ¢ e s @ woes 44567
(Graveling, (cinders): Monroe, Dlexter
road, washouts 5th ward: Jacksow
ave, Maiden lane, Crest ave.. liepot,
Division and Hoover, State and IHoov-
er, K. Washington, Broadway. Cedar,

Fuller; lling washouts: Granger, Oliv-
in, Austin, Traver, Mill road. Tth =t
grading gutter, Greene st., I1ill st
Miscellaneous work and repairs, la-

hor ...... e e e e e as01
(Cleaning up city vard aud handling
material, $9.20; handling city wood,
$8.60; aking ashes from city hall, $1.85;

Feleh,
ave.,

fence
IToover

repairs
culvert

$40.C0
2207

cleaning
punmping

cellar Packard st. for Engineer's Dent,
£1.00:  repairs  motor sweerer, 8105
urloading car cement, 212,78,

Repairs and e¢leaning inlets, gutter
boxes, ete.,, 1abor «..c..cv.vimnss wan 485,02
(Cleaning tile IMiscock; cleaning diteh
A A IR R between dMadison and Il
repairs inlets: G(ott, Hill, Cambridgee
road: repairs tile Madizon eaxt and
west of A, A, railroad).

Grading with =scrapers and strect
drags, labor, teams and tractors.. '»Tl.'..’::

Cleaning crosswalks, labor ......... 2l

Cleaning gutters, dirt streets, labor 1‘- i)
Catherine hetween Main and 4th ave,:
Washtenaw, Sonth 4th ave.; Iamilton
Place, Thempson, S, Univeisity, 11,

University, College Cam-

hridge road).

st., Iorest,

Ixtensions, c¢rosswalks, ete., labor.. 1.00
(IRepairs crosswalk 2ud and Mosley)
Total ... . . e -3 I = 3 ey

Respectfully  submitted: A Jo Paul,
Street Commissioner,

Reports of Street Comimissioner,

ity Engineer, and Acting Marshal,
for month of March, and report of
Justice W. G. Doty for quarter ending
March 31, 1919, received and ordered
to take wusual course.

City Attorney Frank D, DeVine pre-

sented agreements with  Joseph B,
Steere, Helen Steere and Mrs, Thomas

Fast, for right of way for pipe l'ne,
and ’lhle‘d Council to confirm and au-
thorize City Clerk {o sign agreements,

Moved by Ald. T.utz, that Counc i
contirm action of City Attorney and
authorize the City Clerk to sign agree-
meents for right of way.

Adopted by the following
Yeas., Ald. Sugden., Heursel,
Mayver, Henderson, Prochnow,
neliy, Hanser, Spathelf,
MacGregor, lutz, Pres. Reichert.
Nays, none.

City Clerk announced that on the
first Mondav in AMayv, Counecil woula
elect a member of the Board of Water
Commis'oners for term of s'X ve~rs.

Ald. Heusel presented resolution
omrder'ng Sonth 1niversity ave, from
State st to Washtenaw ave., to he
crtaded and paved.  The matter was
referred hack o Street committee.

By Ald. Hensel: Whereas, th's
Common Council has heen appled to
i writine by a majority of the owners
of the lainds. which are 1'nhle to be
ascessad for the paovment of the con
struction of the same. praying for the

vole:
Huss,
Don-
Freeman,
1.3,



COMMON COUNCIL
grading and paving of N. Fourth ave-
nue, between Ann and Kingsley
streets, and of Detroit street, bhetween
Ann and Catherine streets, and of
Catherine street between Main street
and Fifth avenue, within*the corporate
limits of the city of Ann Arbor, Mich-
igan; and

Whereas, the grading and paving ot
that part of N. Fourth ave., Detroit
street and Catherine street, within the
limits aforesaid, is deemed and de-
clared to be a necessary public im-
provement; therefore.

Resolved, that it is hereby declared
t¢ be the purpose of the Common
Council to cause N Fourth avenue,
Detroit street and Catherine sireet,
within the lmits aforesaid, to be
graded and paved under the charter
and ordinances of the city of Ann Ar-
bor, and in pursuance of the praver
ot said petitioners.

Resolved, further, that the cost and
expenses of the construction of such
public improvement shall be charged,
assessed and paid as follows: All
street and public alley intersections.
engineering expenses and twenty per
cent of the remaining shall be paio
Iy the c¢ity, and the remainder shah
e assessed and paid by special as-
sessment levied and assessed accord-
ing to benefits on and against all the
lannds, tenements and prem ses lyving
on or fronting N. Fourth ave., Detroit

sireet and Catherine street. within
the limits aforesaid.

Resolved, further, that the sa‘d pe-
t't'on, along with this determination,
e and the same is hereby referred
to the Board of Public Works with di-
rections to report to the Council with
a1l convenient dispatch su-table plans
with specifications for the said nropos-
ed improvement. the kind and guality
of material to be used therefor, to-
gether with an estimate of the prob.
able cost and expenses of such public
improvement.

Adopted by the
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,
Mayer, Henderson, Prochnow, Don-
nelly, Hauser, Spathelf, Freeman,
MacGregor, Lutz, Pres. Reichert, 13.
Nays, none. )

Ald. Heusel presented resolution or-
dering Broadway sireet between the
I'ridee over the Michigan Central rail-
rcad and the northerly line of the in-
tersection of Broadway and Swift sts,,
to hbe graded and paved.

Lost by the follow-ng vote: Yeas,
Ald. Heusel. Huss, Henderson, Hauser,
Spathelf, Freeman, MacGregor, -

following vote:

—APRIL 10, 1919. 295
Nayvs, Ald. Sugden, Mayer, Prochnow,
Dlonnelly, Lutz, Pres. Reichert, 6.

By Ald. Huss: Resolved, that the
Common Council resolve itself into a
board of election canvassers, and can-
vass the vote on the elections held in
this city April Tth, 1919. Adopted by
unanimous vote of those present, 13.

City Clerk’s Report on Election.

Ann Arbor, Mich., April 10, 1919,

To the Board of Election Canvass-
crs of the City of Ann Arbor, Michi-
gan: Gentlemen—The following is a
tabulated list of the votes received by
the several candidatces for city and
ward offices, and the number of votes
cast for and against the ceveral prop-
os:tions voted on at the elections held
in this city Monday, April 7, 1915:
Mayor—<Clarcncea J. Sweet: 1st ward,
37; 2d, 454; 3d, 511; 4th, 344; 5th,
30: 6*h, 290; Tth, 1st precinet, 292;
th, 2d precinct, 297. Total, 2,755.
Ernst M. Wurster: 1st ward, 546; 2d,

il
i

581: 3d, 382; 4th, 542; 51h, 88: 6th,
609; T7th, 1st precinet, 465; 7Tth, 2d
precinet, 472. Total, 3,635,

Oakley C. Johnson: 1s* ward, §8; 2d,
40; 34, 5; 4th, 2; 5th, 5; 6th, 16; Tth,
1st precinet, 11; 7th, 2d precincet, 5.
Total, 92.

Woarster's plurality, 8sc0.

President of Council—George E.
Lewis: 1st ward, 549; 2d; 481; 3d, 546;

4th, 455; 5th, 121; 6th, 668; 7th, 1st
precinet, 585; Tth, 2d precinet, 572.
Total, 3,977.

Williom I, Murray: 1lst ward, 323;
2d, 473; 3d, 241; 4ihL, 388; 5th, 96;
6th, 212; 7th, 1st precinet, 241; 7th,
2d precincet, 189. Total, 2,263,

Jerthold Koceh: 1st ward, 13; 2d,

G0; 3d, 10; 4th, 7:
1st precinet, 21;
Total, 141,

Lewis’ pluraliiy, 1,714.

City Clerk—Isaac G. Reynolds: 1st
ward, 640; 2d, 594; 3d, 619; 4th, 556;
5th, 139: 6th, 769; 7th, lst precinct,
641; 7Tth, 2d precinct, 625. Total,
4,583,

Edith E. Atkins:
T4; 3d, i9; 4th, 14;
7th, 1st precinct, J1;
1R. Total, 220,

tevnolds’ majority, 4,365,
City Assessor—Herber® W, Crippen:

Hth., 5 6th: 192 Yth,
7th, 2d precinct, 6.

1st ward, 19; 24,
5th 21; 6th, 24;
7th 24 precinct,

1st ward, 627; 24, 601; 3d, 625; 4th,
505: Hth, 143:; 6th, 748; 7th., 1st pre-
cinet, 628; 7th, 2d precinc., 633, To-
tal, 4,540.

Mary O. Johnson: 1st ward, 20; 2d,
Giz 2d. 13:= 4th, 135% 5th, 8: 6ih, 15;



296
7th, 1st precinct, 29; Tth, 2d precinct,
11. Total, 173.

Crippen’s majority, 4,367.

Justice of Peace, Full Term—An-
drew E. Gibson: 1Ist ward, 597: 2d,
561: 3d, 592; 4th, 507; 5th, 138; 6th,
715; 7th, 1st precinct, 607, 7th, 2d pre-
cinet, 601. Total, 4,318.

Horace Barnard: 1st ward, 36; 2d,
76: 3d, 29; 4th, 26; 5th, 14; 6th, 36;
7th, 1st precinct, 35; 7th, 2d precinct,
21. Total, 273.

Gibson's majority, 4,045,

Justice of Peace, to Fill Vacancy—
Andrew E. Gibson. 1st ward, 603; 24,
EB1; 24, B688; 4th, 511;  hth, 141; 8th,

728: Tth, 1st precinet, 612; Tth, 2d
precinct, 616. Total, 4,360.

No opposition.

Good Roads Commissioner—Samucl
Schultz: 1st ward, 624; :2d, 587; 3d,

612;: 4th, 530; 5th, 143; oth, 738; Tth,
1st precinct, 625; Tth, 2d precinct, 634.
Total, 4,493.

No opposition.

Supervisors—

1st ward: Laverne O. Cushing, 626.
No opposition.

2d ward: Albert S. Lutz, 465. No
opposition.

3d ward: Charles H. Saraw, 576,
William Bury, 318. Saraw’s majority,
258.

4th ward: Jay C. Herrick, 495; Jolm
E. Travis, 367. Herrick's raajority, 128,

5th ward: Charles A, Kapp, 116;
George Randel, 104. IKapp’s majorily,
12.

6th ward: Charles R. Rash, 671; Isa-
dore T. Scott, 214, Xenia E. Burt, 1T7.
Rash’s plurality, 457.

7th ward: Chailes L.
precinct, 628; 24 precinct, 655.
1,263. No opposition.
Aldermen—

1st ward: Mark B.
Christian H. Koch, 18.
jority, 603.

2d ward: Herman G. Ehnis, 516;
John Huss, 435; Lewis C. Schlegel, 65,
Ehnis’ plurality, 81.

3d ward: William L. Hendcrson,
575; George C. Phelps, 322. Hender-
son’'s majority, 253.

4th ward: Frank J. Ryun, 457;
W. Markey, 406.

Brooks, 1st
Total,

Sugden, 621;
Sugden’s ma-

John
Ryan's majority, 51.

5th ward: Walter- 'S, Moore, 128:
Grover C. Hauser, 91. Moore’'s ma-
jority, 37.

6th ward: Charles C. Freeman 742:

Marion Li. Wheelock, 29, Freeman’s
majority, 713.
1th ward: Rudolph E. Reichert, 1st

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL

10, 1919,

precinct, 619; 2d precinct, 615.
1,254,
7th ward: Carrie A. Taylor, 1st pre-
cinet, 221; 2d precinct, 151. Total, 372.
Reichert’s majority, 862
Constables— .

Total,

1st ward: Clay Alcxander, 599;
Charles M. King, 263. Alexander's
majority, 336.

2d ward: Herman Heimendinger,

554; Nelison Hoppe, 412.
ger's majority, 142.
3d waird: Fred Moehn, 561; Julius
I.ohrke, 520. Mocnn's majority, 241.
4th ward: Ernest Whito, 461; Frank
X. A. Kopf, 380. White's 1majority, 81.
5th ward: David Staecbier, 121; Jo-

Heimendin-

‘seph Gross, 87. Stacbler’s majority, 44.

6th ward: Ben. C. M mmery, 687;
James V. Palmer, 82. Mummery’s
majority, 605.

7th ward: George Currie, 1st pre-
cinct, 604; 2d precinct, 614. Total,
1,218.

7th ward: Alpuonse Lemble, 1st
precinct, 232; 2d precinc* 150, Total,

282.

Currie’'s majority, 836.

Proposition for tie issuance of $75,-
000 of bonds for purchas: and instal-
lation of water meters:

Yes. No.
First wart S ibe SoEslow 582 265
Second ward. .. e de . 514 500
Third ward . Solass G e 345 494
Fourth wardie. iaii s o 445 374
FHiEth e 10552 o e 96 112
SIRER - AFATE 1] e s i e 679 220
Seventh ward, 1s" precinc- 531 327
Seventh ward, 2d preecine! 561 203
Totals . i Al vaa e i TG S S
Total VOie o x T e e 6,248
Maiority fOr s e s 1. 258
Majority over 5-5ths..,.. 4.2

Proposition for the issuance o® $45,-

000 of bonds for compi~tion of the
“Stecre arm’’ water plant:
Yes. No.
First wward .., .o s s 734 1
Second, ward ... . at. 675 314
Third ward: s e 471 330
Fourth werd e 623 180
Fifth Wakd- s o e e 140 65
Slxth- Ward Vol e 802 83
Seventh ward, 1st precinct 705 160
Seventh ward, 2d precinet 677 8
TOLALS wnii tunsr i 4. B8T 5 gl
Tolal yote.. Lt 6,147
Majority for ... ... G il
Majority over 3-5ths....1,138.8
Amendment to Sectior 186 of the

char.cy:



COMMON

Yes. No.
st ward: ws e vmeam s o 555 190
Second ward ........... 626 414
Third, ward ..«.eeime e 404 3TN
Fourth ward ........... 463 287
Fifth ward ............. 120 78
Sixth ward ............. 644 198
Seventh ward, 1st precinet 541 2567
Seventh ward, 2d precinet 573 159
Totals i assnmians s o2t 1,060
Motal. Vote :smsmesws s s 5,786
Majority for ........... 1,866
Amendment to Section 2 of an act,
entitled: “An act to autherize and em-

power and enable (he City of Ann Ar-
bor 1o construct and maintain a sys-
tcm of sewers and to raisé the neces-
sary money therelfor, and to legalize
the procecdings and acts of the Com-
1mon Council and officers of the Cily
of Ann Arboi -had by virtue of Act
numhber feur hundred thirteen of the
local acts of cightecn hundred ninety-
ithree,” which act was passed by the
lcg'slature of the State of Michigan in
the vear 1895:

. Yes. No.
First ward ............. 586 181
Seceond ward ... L. 533 408
Third ward ............ 413 381
Fourth ward ........... 494 262
Fit"h Wartd s.ossesnwames 111 82
Sigthiowald camesmsmuswen 794 144
Seventh ward, 1st precinct 562 240
Seventh ward, 2d piccinct 5995 140

TOtalS S s en v s nm s maw s u 4,088 1,838
"Patal, VOLE o wnmwwu oxmes 5,926
Maiority for ...........2,250

Respectfully submittel ISAAC G.

REYNOLDS, City Clerk,

By Ald. Huss: resolved, that the

Poard of Election Canvassers accept

the report of the City Clerk, adjourn

and resume in session of Common
Council. .

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,
Mayer, Henderson, Prochnow, Don-
nelly, Hauser, Spathelf, Freeman,
MacGregor, Lutz, Pres. Reichert, 13.

Nays, none,

By Ald. Maver: Resolved, that the
Common Council of the city of Ann
Arbor at a recular session of the Com-
mon Council, held at the Council
Chamber in said city on the tenth day
cf April, 1919, found the following
ramed persons duly elected to the otli-
ces named herein: Mayor, Ernst M.
Wurster: President of Council, George
1. Lewis: City Clerk, Isaac G. Rey-
rolds: City Assessor, Herbert W. Crip-

COUNCIL-—APRIL

10, 1919. 297

pen; Justice of the Peace (full term),

Andrew K. Gibson; Justice of the
IPeace (to fill vacancy), Andrew E.
Gihson; Good Roads Commissioner,

sSamuel Schultz.,

Supervisors—1st ward, Laverne O.
Cushing; 2nd ward, Albert S. Lutz;
3rd ward, Charles H. Saraw; 4th ward,
say C. Herrick; 5th ward, Charles A.
Kapp; 6th ward, Charles R. Rash;
“th ward, Charles L. Brooks.

Aldermen—1Iist ward, Mark B. Sug-
den; 2nd ward, Herman G. Ehnis; 3rd
ward, William 1I.. Henderson; 4th
vard, Frank J. Ryan; 5th ward, Wal=-
ter S. Moore; 6th ward, Charles C.
I'reeman; 7th ward, Rudolph E,
TIieichert.

Constables

1st ward, Clay Alexan-
der; 2nd ward, Herman Heimen-
dinger; 3rd ward, Fred Moehn; 4th
ward, Ernest White; 5th ward, David
Staebler; 6th ward, Ben C. Mummery;
7th ward, George Currie.

Resolved, further, that the proposi-
tion for the issuance of $75,000.00 of
Ibonds for purchase and installation of
vater meters was approved by the
recessary number of votes of the elec-
tors voting thereon.

Resolved, further, that the proposi-
tion for the issuance of $45,000.00 of
bends for completion of “Steere Farm”
water plant was approved by the nec-
essary number of votes of the electors
voting thereon.

resolved, further, that the proposed
amendment to Section 186 of the char-
ter of the city of Ann Arbor was ap-
proved by the necessary number of
\cles of the electors voting thereon.

Resolved, further, that the proposed
amendment to Section 3 of an act, en-
titled, “An act to authorize and em-
power and enable the city of Ann Arbor
1o construct and maintain a system of
sewers and to raise the necessary
money therefor, and to legalize the
proceedings and acts of the Common
Council and officers of the city of Ann
Arbor had by virtue of act number
four hundred thirteen of the local acts
cf eighteen hundred ninety-three,”
which act was passed by the legisla-
tuire of the state ot Michigan in the
yvear 1895; was approved by the neces-
sary number of votes of the electors
voting thereon.

Adopted by the
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,
Mayer, Henderson, Prochnow, Don-
nelly, Hauser, Spathelf, Freeman,
MacGregor, Lutz, Pres. Reichert, 13.
Nays, none.

following vote:


file:///ctes

298

By Ald. Lutz: Resolved, that war-
rant No. 16,836, drawn Oct. 7, 1918,
on tax account sewer district No. 72,
in favor of Ida Seehafer, for the sum
of $18.67, be cancelled, and the City
Clerk is hereby ordered to draw an-
other warrant in lieu thereof, as ths
original warrant has been lost.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,
Mayer, Henderson, Prochnow, Don-
nelly, Hauser, Spathelf, Freeman,
MacGregor, Lutz, Pres. Reichert, 13.
Nays, none.

By Ald. Lutz: Resolved, and it is
hereby ordered that the City Clerk

procure three gold dollars, have them
suitably mounted and present same to
Mayor Ernst M. Wurster, as salary for
the past three years.

Adopted by the
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,
Mayer, Henderson, Prochnow, Don-
nelly, Hauser, Spathelf, TFreeman,
MacGregor, Lutz, Pres. Reichert, 13.
Nays, none.

Ald. Prochnow presented the follow-
ing and moved that Council concur in

following vote:

resolution as recommended by com-
mittee:

To the Mavor and Council: Your
Special committee to which was re.

ferred the drafting of a suitabhle reso-
lution concerning a new schedule of
water rates based upon a fullv meter-
ed condition in the city, respectfully
recommends the following:

Be it resolved, that if the proposed
$75,000.00 bond issue for meters is
approved at the coming city election it
will be the desire and purpose of the
Council to secure the adoption and op-
eration of a new schedule of water
rates which shall include the follow-
ing features, namely:

(1) A minimum charge of 50 cents
2 month to each consumer, with an
allowance of 50 cents worth of water

COMMON COUNCIL ——ADPRIIL. 10,

“and among

1919,

under this minimum, instead of the

“service charge” of 50 cents a month

as previously discussed.

(2) A quantity schedule with a rate
for small consumers not higher than
the present meter rate of 20 cents a
thousand gallons, and as much lower
than this figure as operating condi-
tions may be found to permit.

(3) A fair and equitable distributior.
of the total burden of the water plant
among domestic, commercial, indus-
trial, and other classes of water users
individual consumers of
the same class.

(4) A total income from operation
ecual to the actual cost of financially
supporting the water plant plus 10
per centum of such cost to provide for
ordinary extensions; and a revision of
rate schedules whenever necessary to
hold the total income approximately at
this point.

H. K. Holland, W. C. Hoad, Geo. H.
Sandenburgh, C. C. Freeman. Wirt
Cornwell, E. C. Goddard, O. R. Mav-
er, Committee,

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,
Maver, Henderson, Prochnow, Don-
nelly, Hauser, Spathelf, Freeman,
MacGregor, Lutz, Pres. Reichert, 13.
Navs, none.

Moved by Ald, T.utz, that matter of
issnance of bonds for purchase and in-
stallation of water meters and for
completion of “‘Steere Farm’ water
r.lant. be referred to Finance comm t-
tee, Mavor, City Attorney and DPresi-
dent of Council. Adopted. .

President Reichert expressed thanks
te the Clouncil and city officers for co-
cperation during his term of o‘ice,
and introduced Pres‘dent-elect GGe~rge
. Lewis, who addressed Council.

On motion of Ald. Donnetiv, Council
acdjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOILDS.
City Clerk.



